PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-0/08

WHEREAS, The 6th Street Pedestrian Safety Project seeks to improve pedestrian safety along the 6th Street corridor by improving the roadway, sidewalk, lighting, and traffic signal infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, The project consists of civil roadway work, landscaping work, sewer work, lighting improvements, traffic routing improvements, and decorative elements on 6th Street from Market Street to Harrison Street; and

WHEREAS, On October 23, 2017, the San Francisco Planning Department adopted the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration (Case No. 2014.1010E) pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq.) ("CEQA"); and

WHEREAS, On May 10, 2021, San Francisco Public Works awarded Contract No. 1000015023 under DPW Order No. 204,709 for the 6th Street Pedestrian Safety Project to Esquivel Grading & Paving, Inc. in the amount of \$10,088,005.05 with a contract duration of 918 calendar days ("Contract"); and

WHEREAS, An increase of \$2,017,601.00 to the contract cost contingency and 276 days to the contract duration contingency is requested to enable two additional intersections along 6th Street, Harrison Street and Folsom Street, to receive safety improvements as part of the 6th Street Pedestrian Safety Project; and

WHEREAS, The cost and duration modification approved by this action would cover the additional cost and duration required to complete the additional safety improvements; and

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves an increase of \$2,017,601.00 to the Contract cost contingency and 276 days to the Contract duration contingency for the 6th Street Pedestrian Safety Project contract with Esquivel Grading & Paving, Inc.; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby authorizes the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to the Contract for a total contract cost of up to \$13,114,406.55 and total contract duration of up to 1,286 days.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of November 3, 2022.

Commission Affairs Manager Public Works Commission